

File ID: TMP-5137

Cover Memo

Meeting Type: City Council Regular Meeting Meeting Date: 1/23/2025

Department: Public Transit

Subject:

Type of Action: Approval/Action

Public hearing on authorizing the Finance Director to issue a special shuttle bus license to Wilcot Entertainment d/b/a Mobile Mayhem Tours LLC for the operation of one (1) special shuttlebus; and the consideration of a Resolution pertaining to the same. (Set January 9, 2025, Regular Council Meeting)

Resolution No.

Finance Information:

Account Number: N/A

City Cost Amount: N/A

Total Cost: N/A

Special Circumstances:

Grant Funded: N/A

Grant Title - CFDA or granting Agency: N/A

Resolution #:N/A

Location: (list below)

Address: N/A District: District 1 District 2 District 3 District 4 District 5 D

Additional Comments:

Huntsville, Alabama

RESOLUTION NO. 25-____

WHEREAS, Wilcot Entertainment d/b/a Mobile Mayhem Tours, LLC., has hereto made application to the City Council of the City of Huntsville for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the operation of one (1) special shuttle in the City of Huntsville, and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held at 5:30 P.M. on the 23^{rd} day of January, 2025 for the purpose of determining the public convenience and necessity for the operation of said service in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 8 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Huntsville as amended; and

WHEREAS, the City Council in making a determination of public convenience and necessity has taken into consideration the number of special shuttle businesses already in operation in the City, whether transportation is adequate to meet the public needs, the probable effect of additional special shuttles on local traffic conditions, the adequacy of the service which the applicant proposed to give, as well as other matters coming to the Council's attention.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESLOVED by the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama, that further transportation service is required by public convenience and necessity, that said applicant is qualified and able to perform such transportation under the provisions of Chapter 8 of the Code of Ordinances of City of Huntsville as amended.

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to issue a special shuttle license to **Wilcot Entertainment d/b/a Mobile Mayhem Tours, LLC.,** for the operation of one (1) special shuttle upon compliance with the provisions of said Chapter 8 of the Code of Ordnances of the City of Huntsville amended, and from year to year thereafter for a period of 10 (ten) years, unless sooner terminated for cause as provided in said Chapter 8 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Huntsville as amended.

ADOPTED this the <u>23rd</u> day of <u>January</u>, 2025.

President of the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama

APPROVED this the <u>23rd</u> day of <u>January</u>, 2025.

Mayor of the City of Huntsville, Alabama